Case No.: UNDT/GVA/2023/016

Order No.: 26 (GVA/2023)

Date: 3 April 2023 Original: English

Before: Judge Margaret Tibulya

Registry: Geneva

Registrar: René M. Vargas M.

BEN SAID

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON MOTION FOR WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent:

LPAS, UNOG

Case No. UNDT/GVA/2023/016

Order No. 26 (GVA/2023)

Introduction

. By Application filed on 24 March 2023, the Applicant, an Arabic Interpreter

holding a permanent appointment at the Department for General Assembly and

Conference Management ("DGACM"), United Nations Office at Geneva, contests

the administrative decision to not accept as admissible expenses the "infrastructure

and services" fees related to his son's education grant.

2. On 28 March 2023, the application was served on the Respondent with a

deadline for reply set to 27 April 2023.

3. On 31 March 2023, the Applicant filed a motion to withdraw his application.

4. On 3 April 2023, the instant case was assigned to the undersigned Judge.

Consideration

5. Having reviewed the motion, the Tribunal sees no obstacle to the withdrawal

of the case. The Applicant's clear and unequivocal withdrawal of his application

following the decision from the Management Evaluation Unit requires no

pronouncement on the merits and concludes the current matter before the Tribunal.

Conclusion

6. In view of the foregoing, it is ORDERED THAT

Case No. UNDT/GVA/2023/016 is closed.

(Signed)

Judge Margaret Tibulya

Dated this 3rd day of April 2023

Entered in the Register on this 3rd day of April 2023

(Signed)

René M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva

Page 2 of 2